07-12-2002

FORM PTO-1565 (Modified) (Ruv. 6-93) OM3 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  U. S., DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 102145168	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     Fu-Wen Shen	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Orthopaedic Hospital
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YES _X_NO	Internal Address: SAME AS BELOW  Street Address: 2400 S. Flower Street  City: Los Angeles State: California ZIP: 90007-2693
3. Nature of Conveyance;	City, Los Angeles State, California ZIP. 90007-2093
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YES X_NO
Execution Date: January 24, 2001	
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> </ol>	ion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B: Patent No.(s)
Serial No. 09/680,229 filed October 6, 2000.	
Additional numbers attached?YES _XNO	Additional numbers attached:YESNO
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Wean Khing Wong Attorney at Law 1441 Huntington Drive, PMB 210 South Pasadena, California 91030	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed
Tel. (323) 257-8822 Fax. (323) 259-0447	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account, and authorized to charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment to deposit account.
d date: 07/12/2002 JJALLAH2 12/2002 JJALLAH2 00000016 232870 09680229 FC:581 40.00 CR	8. Deposit account number: 23-2870
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	E THIS SPACE
Wean Khing Wond Name of Person Signing	Lerkhi-Alvano March 19, 2002 Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

**PATENT REEL: 012880 FRAME: 0175** 

Attorney Docket No. 109C2PC/US

Patent

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Fu-Wen Shen, residing at 20308 Trails End Road, Walnut, CA 91789, have invented a new and useful WEAR RESISTANT SURFACE-GRADIENT CROSSLINKED POLYETHYLENE, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on October 6, 2000 as United States Application Number 09/680,229;

WHEREAS, The Orthopaedic Hospital, having its principal place of business at 2400 S. Flower Street, Los Angeles, California 90007-2693, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I the said Fu-Wen Shen, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Orthopaedic Hospital, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent and all international priority rights associated therewith; and I further agree to sign all papers and perform all acts, without any further consideration but at no cost or expense to me, as said Orthopaedic Hospital may deem necessary to make this Assignment fully effective, including the execution of any and all original, reissue, divisional and continuing United States and foreign patent applications.

Date:

January 24, 2001.

RECORDED: 03/19/2002

Fu-Wen Shen

PATENT REEL: 012880 FRAME: 0176